

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS

KRIS W. KOBACH, *et al.*

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES ELECTION ASSISTANCE
COMMISSION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO.
5:13-CV-4095-EFM-TJJ

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITY 4

I. THE EAC WAS FULLY AUTHORIZED TO ACT ON PLAINTIFFS’ REQUESTS
ABSENT A QUORUM OF COMMISSIONERS 4

II. THE EAC’S DECISIONS WITH RESPECT TO THE CONTENT OF THE FEDERAL
FORM INVOLVE THE EXERCISE OF DISCRETION 8

A. As Inter Tribal Council Confirms, Congress Intended for the EAC to
Exercise its Discretion in Articulating the Necessary Procedures and
Requirements for Registering to Vote in Federal Elections. 8

B. The Court Must Defer to the EAC’s Interpretation of the NVRA and
Its Implementing Regulations. 10

C. The Process by Which the EAC Decided the States’ Requests Was Entirely Proper.... 13

III. THE EAC’S DECISION WAS NEITHER ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS, AN ABUSE
OF DISCRETION, NOR OTHERWISE CONTRARY TO LAW 15

A. The EAC did not ignore, discount, or misconstrue the States’ submissions..... 15

B. The EAC did not “readily adopt[]” any conclusory statements from the
submissions of Defendant-Intervenors. 18

C. The States do not dispute the availability or efficacy of alternative means
of enforcing their qualifications 19

IV. CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Family Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 365 F.3d 1156 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Arizona Pub. Serv. Co. v. EPA</i> , 562 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013).....	passim
<i>Bowman Transp. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974)	4
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	11, 12
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	3
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	11
<i>Colorado Wild v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 435 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Copar Pumice Co. v. Tidwell</i> , 603 F.3d 780 (10th Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Environmental Defense Center v. Babbitt</i> , 73 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Excel Corp. v. USDA</i> , 397 F.3d 1285 (10th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Forest Guardians v. Babbitt</i> , 174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , No. 06-cv-1268 (D. Ariz. Aug. 20, 2008)	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	11
<i>HRI, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 198 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Kisser v. Cisneros</i> , 14 F.3d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>Maine Dept. of Health and Human Servs. v. HHS</i> , 766 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D. Me. 2011)	7
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	4
<i>McGraw v. Barnhart</i> , 450 F.3d 493 (10th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Mountain Side Mobile Estate Partnership v. HUD</i> , 56 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 1995)	14, 15
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010).....	7, 8
<i>Nielson v. Sullivan</i> , 992 F.2d 1118 (10th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.</i> , 42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994).....	3
<i>Painters of Philadelphia Dist. Council No. 21 Welfare Fund v. Price Waterhouse</i> , 879 F.2d 1146 (3d Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Pharmanex v. Shalala</i> , 221 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Schweiker v. McClure</i> , 456 U.S. 188 (1982)	3
<i>Silverton Snowmobile Club v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 433 F.3d 772 (10th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	8
<i>St. Anthony Hosp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 309 F.3d 680 (10th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004);.....	6
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	12

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706.....	3, 15
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg.....	1, 12

42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-3 10
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-4 10
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7 9, 10, 11, 14
42 U.S.C. § 15328..... 4

Regulations

11 C.F.R. § 9428.3 12, 13

Other Authorities

59 Fed. Reg. 32311 (June 23, 1994) 9
H.R. Rep. No. 103-66 (1993)..... 11

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
NOTICE OF ADVERSE AGENCY ACTION AND MOTION FOR RELIEF**

Defendants United States Election Assistance Commission and Alice Miller (collectively, “EAC” or “Defendants”) respectfully submit this response brief in opposition to Kansas’s and Arizona’s (collectively “States” or “Plaintiffs”) Notice of Adverse Agency Action and Motion for Relief, ECF Nos. 139, 140.
